No. 23-1167
IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS O’CONNOR,

Petitioner,
V.

RACHAEL EUBANKS, IN HER PERSONAL CAPACITY; TERRY STANTON,
IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY; STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that all parties required to be served, have been served, on this 30" day
of May, 2024, in accordance with U.S. Supreme Court Rule 29.3, three (3) copies of the foregoing
BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER by placing said copies in the U.S. mail, first class postage prepaid, addressed as

listed below.

dJ. David Breemer
Christina M. Martin
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall

Suite 1290

Sacramento, CA 95814
jbreemer@pacificlegal.org
cmartin@pacificlegal.org

Phillip L. Ellison
Outside Legal Counsel PLC

Ann M. Sherman

B. Thomas Golden

Brian Kenneth McLaughlin
James Alan Ziehmer

Office of the Attorney General of Michigan
P.O. Box 30754

Lansing, MI 48909
shermana@michigan.gov
golden2@michigan.gov
mclaughlinb2@michigan.gov
ziehmerj@michigan.gov

P.O. Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
pellison@olcplec.com

HARLES CLARK
BYRQX'S. ADAMS, LEGAL & COMMERCIAL PRINTERS
9 L Street, NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 347-8203

District of Columbia
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 30 day of May, 2024.
E » CEXP.-08/14/2025°
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et 3 KAREN PIERANGELI (]
2,01 g co" NOTARY PUBLIC, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
T My Commission Expires June 14, 2025.
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